United States SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): August 1, 2022

LOUISIANA-PACIFIC CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) 1-7107 Commission File Number 93-0609074 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

1610 West End Ave, Suite 200, Nashville, TN 37203 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code) Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (615) 986 - 5600

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, \$1 par value	LPX	New York Stock Exchange

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \Box

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. []

Item 2.01 Completion of Acquisition or Disposition of Assets

Effective as of August 1, 2022, Louisiana-Pacific Corporation ("LP") and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Louisiana-Pacific Canada Ltd. (collectively, the "Company") completed the previously announced sale of the assets related to its "Engineered Wood Products" business (the "EWP Business") to Pacific Woodtech Corporation, a Washington corporation, and Pacific Woodtech Canada Holdings Limited, a British Columbia limited company (collectively, "Purchaser") pursuant to terms of an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement"), dated June 21, 2022, by and among the Company and Purchaser. At the closing (the "Closing") of the transaction contemplated by the Purchase Agreement (the "Transaction"), the assets and certain liabilities of the EWP Business were acquired by Purchaser. Pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, Purchaser paid to the Company an aggregate purchase price of approximately \$210 million in cash, which are subject to certain purchase price adjustments post-Closing.

At the Closing, the Company also entered into a transition services agreement with Purchaser, pursuant to which, among other things, the Company will provide to Purchaser various services for up to eight months following the Closing.

The foregoing description of the Purchase Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the form of Purchase Agreement, which was filed as Exhibit 2.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on June 22, 2022 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On August 1, 2022, LP issued a press release announcing the Closing of the Transaction. A copy of the press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

The information furnished pursuant to this Item 7.01 and Exhibit 99.1 shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be incorporated by reference into a filing under the Securities Act of 1933, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in any such a filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit	
Number	Description
99.1	Press release dated August 1, 2022.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within Inline XBRL document and contained in Exhibit 101)

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

LOUISIANA-PACIFIC CORPORATION

By: /S/ DEREK N. DOYLE

Derek N. Doyle Vice President, Controller and Chief Accounting Officer

Date: August 1, 2022



1610 West End Ave., Suite 200 Nashville, TN 37203 615.986.5600 LPCorp.com

NEWS RELEASE

CONTACTS:

Media Breeanna Straessle 615.986.5886 media.relations@lpcorp.com Investor Relations Aaron Howald 615-986-5792 Aaron.Howald@lpcorp.com

LP Building Solutions Completes Sale of Engineered Wood Products Business and SolidStart[®] Brand to Pacific Woodtech

NASHVILLE, Tenn. (August 1, 2022) – LP Building Solutions (LP) (NYSE: LPX) today announced that it closed on the previously announced sale of its Engineered Wood Products (EWP) business to Pacific Woodtech for \$210 million.

The acquisition includes LP's laminated veneer lumber and I-joist manufacturing facilities in Wilmington, North Carolina; Red Bluff, California; and Golden, British Columbia, Canada, associated timber license assets, and the SolidStart[®] brand.

LP's financial adviser is UBS Investment Bank. LP's legal advisers are Troutman Pepper and Fasken Martineau Dumoulin LLP.

About LP Building Solutions

As a leader in high-performance building solutions, Louisiana-Pacific Corporation (LP Building Solutions, NYSE: LPX) manufactures engineered wood building products that meet the demands of builders, remodelers, and homeowners worldwide. LP's extensive offerings include innovative and dependable building products and accessories, such as Siding Solutions (LP[®] SmartSide[®] Trim & Siding, LP[®] SmartSide[®] ExpertFinish[®] Trim & Siding, LP BuilderSeries[®] Lap Siding, and LP Outdoor Building Solutions[®]), LP Structural Solutions (LP[®] TechShield[®] Radiant Barrier, LP WeatherLogic[®] Air & Water Barrier, LP Legacy[®] Premium Sub-Flooring, and LP[®] FlameBlock[®] Fire-Rated Sheathing and more), LP[®] TopNotch[®] Sub-Flooring, and oriented strand board (OSB). In addition to product solutions, LP provides industry-leading customer service and warranties. Since its founding in 1972, LP has been Building a Better World[™] by helping customers construct beautiful, durable homes while our shareholders build lasting value. Headquartered in Nashville, Tennessee, LP operates 22 plants across the U.S., Canada, Chile, and Brazil. For more information, visit LPCorp.com.